
March 1.7, 1971.

Mr. Rex E. Bayehore
Safet, 8." loe ou-ector

City of Sbaronville
10900 RaacU.ns Road
Sharomrl11e, <:bio 45241

De all 'HI'. Bayehore:

1b.te letter 1. prepand so botb parties can bave .. record of the
ql'eement .. eached in OUl" meeting of }.td'ch 16, 1971.

It i. unduatood that Butler County. 111 ." UM the . intenance
of onacentville Road from the w. at corporation line of Sbaronville
at Cbeatvdale Road to the Clnclnnati-oayton Road. In retum the
City of Sb.u."onvl1le will _ inta1n the Fielda- D:tel Road frOla
State Route 42 to the e. at oorporation line of Sharonv1l1e. It
1. understood that after fllture . n.... tion, the City'. atnt.nanc.
limite will be extended to the propoaed e.. t corporation line.

lbu ape..-nt 8hould be re8pected. aDd be in force W\til such tt.
it i. nee.....' for the benefit of 81th_ party to have the

8P'.._ nt alt.nd by neaot1at1on.

We have ananaed with the conaultant to UM a lower plan gracle fOl'
the inven of the inlet on the .. at 8ide ot Cheat_ dale Road. The

rev:i.eed pade should be low anoUCh for )'OU.. to cot.meOt . future
8tON __ into this inl. t.

aE: Count, Line Roads

If this . eta with lout." understanding, ple... aip or bave 8011l8one

el.. in autbol'it, 811R, the att. cb.e4 copy and. I' etu.rn 101' our file.

POI' the County of Butler

r~. ... t... .. ~, ~...

Fol' the Cit, of Sharonville

rr",
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October 6, 1971

w.'.>R

Mr. Rex E. Bayshore
SaCety Service Director
Ci~y of Sharonville

10900 Reading Road
Sharonville, Ohio 45241

Dear Mr. Bayshore:

Upon checking my files I find that we do not have a copy
of the attached agreement, that is signed by both parties.

I would ap~reciate it if you might .. nd us a copy at your
convenience.

LWM/ me

cc: f! l.

Very Truly Yours,

S. M. Perin, P. E.
Butler County Fhgineer

L. w. t-bCardle

Administrative Assistant

oj



RESOLUTION NO.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF SPRINGDALE AND BUTLER COUNTY
FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF CRESCENTVILLE ROAD

FROM S.R.  4 TO CHESTERDALE ROAD

WHEREAS, a portion of Crescentville Road from S.R.  4 to
Chesterdale Road is the northern boundary of

the Municipal Corporation of the City of

Springdale;  and

WHEREAS, the same portion of Crescentville Road is also

the southern boundary of a portion of the

County of Butler,   State of Ohio;  and

WHEREAS, at all times since its incorporation and prior

to October of 1971,   the City of Springdale

has maintained the portion of Crescentville

Road from S.R.  4 to S.R.   747;  and

WHEREAS, in October of 1971 Butler County agreed to

maintain the entire portion of Crescentville
Road from S.R.  4 to Chesterdale Road until

such a time as State and /or Federal Funds

became available for the improvement of

Crescentville Road,  and in return the City of

Springdale agreed to not post the road with a
reduced load limit;  and

WHEREAS, said funding was made available and improvements

were made in April 1981;  and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance

responsibilities be divided as follows:

1.    Butler County is to maintain Crescentville
Road from S.R.   747 to Chesterdale Road in

its entirety.
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Resolution No. Page 2

2.    The City of Springdale is to maintain
Crescentville Road from S.R.  4 to

S.R.   747 in its entirety.

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep of the

roadway  (including up to two inches of 404

asphalt resurfacing),  berms,   bridges,   culverts

and associated drainage facilities within the

right -of -way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 307.15 of the

Ohio Revised Code,   the Butler County Board of

Commissioners hereby adopt this agreement to

become effective upon the adoption of same

agreement by the City of Springdale.



M. " PETIE" BISSINGER. P. E.

ADMIHI. TRATOR

SEPH HIPf"EL, P. IE.
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O A, . RAUSCH. P. S.

CONSTRUCTIO,.,. SUPT.

LTER D, HERGERT, P. S.

Suav&vl" G

NNETH SCHEIDT. P. E.

BRIDGE ENGINI:ER

UART BECKHAM

PERMIT DEPANTMLNT

Inunty ur 1 ',.

1 \,....... ~ -v-- ,. V

ANDREW J. SCNCME"'AUR

OFF1"':'E M'-k. 0. BoO,,;,...ECPER

KENNETH P. GE;OHGE

SUbOIVISION~

VIN KLING

Pu.aONNI:L O" ICI...

DONALD C. SCHRAMI-ri, i-'.t::.~i~ .:.... ..:...:., _.... ,'Y '::~', C~.",~~R

IRVIN P. BASLER. P.~. - Chl"':.- :,_.-,-,;Y l::...':;lI-::::"':R

ROOM 800. TL: Mt-'Lt: lJ-"" ..",... . r.~,

COURT ANu M';:~" '-., h, , .._

CINCINNATI. OHIO .;'

January 12, 1979

CLYDE J, SCHWARTZ

TRAFFIC

WII. BURT CHA",E;Y

EQUIPlio4LN1 ~ uPT.

WILLIAM L. ASHCRAFT

MAtNl L....ANCL 5vPT.

EDWARD WEeER

Rlo,,#r, T..Or' -WAY

JACK URU"'N

PHOJLc..:T
PHCn......

AMMltH.I

a HYOHAULIC~

William R. Foster, P. E.- P.~.

Butler County Engineer
1921 Fairgrove Avenue

Hamilton, Ohio 45CJll

Attnl l-~. Douglas L. Brooks

Bridge Supervitior

0;,'
I~: l~ulll:r-; an:ilton Cuunty

IlIv\,; II tory, Inspection and

Hinor i.;aint.enance I\f.reement

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter of Jal. u:. ry 9, 197') and in accord

with our follow- up phone conv~ r::;ation rtl.:;..n..!ini: ir.~ p\,;ction and mainten-

ance responsibilities of bridl';es on tLe :;, l[I. iltun-Dutler County line~

we ' Jould like to make the follo\finL r.linoI' clldnl~ e::; 1,0 your proposal.

Hamilton County will assume the rl:~por.::;iLility 01' the preparation
and submittal of Inventory }' orms ( lJ: t- d7); till: yuarly inspection and

BR- ti6 form submittal and also the minor maintcllance responsibility of

the follo'Jing bridges.

Grescentville jtoad - 13ri~: e : Ju. ; jJji,- v~'(;;

Crescentville RoC! d Ilridt:e; w. ~ Ei. - u)U;)

John Gray jtoad - BridLe lio. ;;- UljS

Butler County will asswne the san.e l'e:; pur,:; iLility for the following
bridge:

Howard Hoad - Bridee No. 11-:)} If,

This agreement covers only tile ltlVl':"..,(;!.,:, IIlGjJection and minor

maintenance items concerning the alJove rt:l'L::' cr, c,; ci b1' 1 Ligt.:~. The cost 01',

or decision to make any majol; repair:..;, n.:conJt,I'UC t,.1.on or replacement
will be coordinated between Hamil ton and llutler County, as has been done

in the past.

If you consider the above agre8uicr. t sa :., i.; ~'d.;t,)ry, we would appreciate
a returned signed copy for our files, or SOil,,; type ot' letter of approval
for future reference.

J ''":'I ~ " " '

UuV.
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Mr. James Darland ·

Safety Service Director

City of Sharonville
10900 Reading Road
Sharonville, Ohio 452~ 1. ,

February 18, 1980

t

I

Re:' Crescentvill~ Road Stonn Drainage
C- 8002- E . .

Dear Mr. ' Darland:
it

In accordance with your. request, we have made a visual inspection of the

flooding problems which are occurring to the cOIT'll1ercia' propprties on

the south side of Crescentvi1le Road, between Redding Road and f.1() stcllcr.
The drainage in this area flows basically east from Crescentville to a

point which is the re?r property line of all the industrial development
which fronts on Mosteller Road. At this point the main channel turns
south and flows to its natural outlet at 1- 275. The channel south of
Crescentvi1le Road has become very overgrown and silted to the poillt
where it is operating at best, at 50% of its capilcity~ This in turn hcl~
caused the natural drainage channel on Crescentville Road to silt to
here the culverts under a number of the driveways off of Crescr:l) tvil1(~

are half full of silt and operating at only 50% of their capacity. To
resolve this problem \'Iou1d require the cleaning, of the ditch startinq (/n

Crescentvi 11 e Road and far enough south to where" the channel is runn i '11)

free and unaffected by growth in the channel.

Thi s di tch I am sure is on pri vate property and the City does not 11\1' 1(; II

storm sewer easement to maintain this. The project would require th,,~
joint co- operation of all property owners along the ditch line, but i ~

is the only \'/ay that the drainage, can be improved to where the! 1()\'I arl',,:,,

are not bei ng flooded out. One of the overall contri buti ng fd~ tOt~ ~.,I . 1' i~;

prOblem that all of those people must realize is, that they have COIW ill,

developed their properties, increased the run- off from maybe 1Q% to l)l.J:;_':; O~~ t

and that the natural drainage ~ hannels cannot take that amount of water

1

C~
r
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cw TRANSPORT INC.
610 HIGH ST. . WISCONSIN RAPIDS. WIS. 54484 . TEL. 715~423-4500

P. O. Box 41294

CineinnAti, Ohio- 45241

Ji;1Yor John Dowl in,

City of Sharonville
lO~OO Reading Road

Sharonville, Ohio- 4524l

t)
tJ ,''"') \~ ~

ljf./ \

LJ-s',

1\ t l
0""

1\1

r. ,,\ \

YL(.>\ LH
Novernh..:r :\ 

I 111;; 1)

l'1r. Dowlin: 1.'(

t1" It' <.t
I am concerned about two health and/ or safety matters within the City, and I
request that you become concerned too.

1. Conrail cross~ng on 1'1osteller Road at 1- 275. It is only a mntter of t:f.mc
until a death or injury occurs here. Vehicle and merchandise damage is a
constant Occurrence.

2. The ever increasing number of times property along Crescentville ~nd
Mosteller is flooded, with the resulting property damage and health
hazards. Flood water residue is deposited throughout the area, as far
south as 1- 275. Pools of water remain adjacent to the drainage ditches
and/ or waterflow from the " Crescentville ditch" through to the south
of Mosteller at 1- 275.

lfuen flood water can carry pieces of 12 foot steel pipe with 8 dinmctar of
2 or 3 feet, they can carry and deposit just about Anyth:lng, including diflellGe
llod other medical problems. A stagnant pool of water exhts on the north
Bide of Crescentville Road ( in Butler County) between Gano and Mosteller.
The large pool of stagnant water, and the drainage dlteh( a constant, 365 day
of the year water flow), and the attendant problems, is no longer 0 propnrty
owner, problem alone. Throughout the years there have been changes to the
topographic level of the land in this area Crefer to older maps). Just
recently one property owner on Last Crescentville incrc-1sed the h(" lfhth of
their land adjacent to the ditch. Daily residental and business property
throur,hout Union Township and Butler County is cleared for construction. The
added flow of water from some of this land, flows through thn drainage ditch
along Crescentville.

DenL~ e fever was predicted this year in the South, possibly from Tcxna t.o
Flort10a. Encephalitis cases were reported in Texas Ilnd elsewhere tbiB year.
D~ 11y motor carriers in tllis area, and Postal Department, have trAilers arriv-
ing from these areas. Coul.d larvae from these vehicles somehow reach the
pools of water in this area, and c;~{~_~~~: tbrea~:~:~!.~~.~

JC ' ('
1, C1tr'\ I~ "....--

11-.- 'i, --~"

3. ('
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cw TRANSPORT INC.
610 HIGH ST. . WISCONSIN RAPIDS. WIS. 54484 . TEL, 715- 423-4500

pAge 2 -- November 3, 1980

utomoblles must slow to 5 mph. when crossing the Conran tr8cks~ Trudo1 "' Jr.:t.

compl.etely stop. At faster speeds, drivers can 100,,( e' nt.', I ,; I" 1

It. iA only a matter of time until a motorcycle or sPlali t;: rl'., ,',,' ." -,.,' d', i,:\, I:,!:

to erOS9 the Conrail tracks at a high, but legal raV' 01' sp( pr1, .~" 11! I"i('\,"':

of control.

Hosteller Road on both sides of the tracks is much higher than the tracks and

the surface between. In addition to possible fatalities, any truck crossing
the tracks, even if it stops beforehand, undoubtedly has merchandise damaged

during the crossing. In today' s business climate, such added cost is needless

and unnecessary. Damage is occuring to motor carrier, private industry and

railroad vehicle merdhandise and property.

It is my belief that these matters should be of comr~on concern to property
owners, the Federal Government, Conrail, the City of Sharonville, and to officials

of Union Township, and Hamilton and Butler counties.

Perhaps this is the time to organize a sub- conservancy district, and to " rork

with Conrail. Or do we wait until major health hazards and injuries or deaths

occur?

liill the City of Sharonville act as a catalyst and organize a group of

interested parties? Not to just talk about the problems-- but to BEGIN TO TAKJ:o:

CTIONS THAT WILL SOLVE TIiEM.

Sincerely, _

Zrf""" "';';/) '>-, "ct~.. .' L L --=, """, 1--<; t:'f
Edward E. Burkett,

District Sales Manager

ec:

llon.\ o.'m. Gradison, House of Representatives, IIashlngton, D. C.

Hon. Dale Van Vyven, House of Representativcs, Columbua, Ohio

General Services Admin, Washington, D. C.

U. S.^ rmy Enginers District, Louisville, Ky.
Consolidated Rail Corp., Division Superintendent, Cincinnati, Ohio

Norman Murdoch, for Hamilton County Commissioners

Butler County Commissioners

Hiami Conservancy District

liuon Township Trustees, Butler County, Ohio

Jnmcs Greensfelder, President Sharonville City Council

Paul Kattelman, Sharonville City Council

Clj- J. Sweeney ( f~_'

CW- C. Shidler QfC::'-, '7~( t:Ei::.:C:,,---
t/-r~^ -~ . C') -=.-:::..

q:--,-.';., ~n~lnj ~ i:".:, ~;\ lPii \' k~;~~ l~,r;f)r7,'\,IJ;'~. ~j JI ,~,' V ('\I!'h . I, I.l ;/ Uf,~"C'~ L.Z.

c4li,id~ gL

cc:

cc:

ce:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:

cc:



THE OFFICE OF

BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER

NILLIAM R. FOSTER, P.E., P.S.

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE - HAMILTON, OHIO 45011

Telephone - 513 - 867. 5744

December 1, 1980

Mr. Charles McCarthy
Deputy Director

City of Sharonville

10900 Reading Road

Sharonville, Ohio 45241

RE: County Line Roads and Drainage

Dear Mr. McCarthy:

As a result of our meeting on Tuesday, November 25th, I would

like to take this opportunity to offer the following on the above-

subject matters.

In reviewing the maintenance responsibilities of the County Line

road that is common to Union Township, Butler County and the City of

Sharonville, I believe it would be beneficial to both of us to start

the necessary agreement for the maintenance only of these roads as

follows:

Butler County will maintain Crescentville Road from Windisch

Road lnClnna l-Day on Roa , or Rea lng Road as it is known south

ot the County Llne. In turn,~ the City of Sharonville will maintain

Crescentville Road from Chesterdale Road to Windisch Road and that

portion oflFields Ertel Road that is common with the City of Sharon-

ville in its entirety.

Concerning the drainage, we are in the process of developing

guidelines for retention/ detention systems and making this a part of

our subdivision Rules and Regulations. At present, our policy is

that we will not permit anymore runoff after development for any

given storm frequency than there was in .the predeveloped condition.

This is coupled with the fact that in the upper reaches of the d~ ain-

age area there are many roadway culverts which act as detention

control. Since we are aware of most of these locations, we will take

every step possible to maintain the same. However, the problem that

exists alongCrescentville Road east of Mosteller Road in the vicinity

of Gano Road needs drastic action to help alleviate the flooding con-

ditions we have experienced in this area. We certainly solicit your

help in sOlving the problem, as all of this is south of the County

Line.





THE OFFICE OF
BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER

NILLIAM R. FOSTER, P.E.. P.S.

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE - HAMILTON, OHIO 45011

Telephone - 513 - 867-5744

December 26, 1980

Butler County Prosecutor' s Office

Butler County Administrative Center

130 High street

Hamilton, Ohio 45011

Attention: Victoria Daiker

Dear Vickie:

Please find attached a proposed Commissioners'

resolution outlining the maintenance responsibility of

Crescentville Road and Fields Ertel Road between Butler

County and the City of Sharonville.

Please check the resolution as to form, and advise

me of any comments at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

1''': //

f //./: ,~,. // jt~.~;:~:~,.:::~"..;-~~:::-;

t~ liam R. Foster, IE. :--- P :-S.

Butler County Engineer
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RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, a meeting was held between William R.  Foster,

Butler County Engineer,  and Charles McCarthy,

Deputy Director,  City of Sharonville,   regarding

the maintenance responsibility for Crescentville

Road and Fields Ertel Road;  and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance

responsibilities be divided as follows:

1.    Butler County is to maintain Crescentville

Road from Cincinnati - Dayton Road to

Windisch Road in its entirety.

2.    The City of Sharonville is to maintain

Crescentville Road from Windisch Road to

Chesterdale Road and that portion of Fields

Ertel Road which is common with its

Corporate boundary in their entirety.

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep of the

roadway including up to two inches of 404

asphalt resurfacing),  berms,  bridges,  culverts
and associated drainage facilities within the

right -of -way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Sect4 307.15 O.R.0

this agreement will become effective upon the
mutual adoption by the City of Sharonville.     p/

1! :1(Lj1 60E(C,(:-     4 :;;;    1)14tV4)Vi t"
F trii/v./1lIA /

r-PV
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RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, a meeting was held between William R. Foster,

Butler County Engineer, and Charles McCarthy,

Deputy Director, City of Sharonville, regarding

the maintenance responsibility for Crescentville

Road and Fields Ertel Road; and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance

responsibilities be divided as follows:

1. Butler County is to maintain Crescentville

Road from Cincinnati- Dayton Road to

Windisch Road in its entirety.

2. The City of Sharonville is to maintain

Crescentville Road from Windisch Road to

Chesterdale Road and that portion of Fields

Ertel Road which is common with its

Corporate boundary in their entirety.

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep of the

roadway ( including up to two inches of 404

asphalt resurfacing), berms, bridges, culverts

and associated drainage facilities within the

right-of- way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLV$ D that pursuant to Section 307. 15 O. R. C.

tt{. <( .. ~.{ . IscLf}:;;t""'-thls agreement ~ become effective upon the

lie \> f it.t '> 111" 

adOPtiOn2bY
the City of Sharonvill e .

9 G{ fL< ~ <; Q.-.- \ (.

La
2' ""^ w.-,f



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, a meeting was held between William R. Foster,

Butler County Engineer, and Charles McCarthy,

Deputy Director, City of Sharonville, regard-

ing the maintenance responsibility for

Crescentville Road and Fields Ertel Road; and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance

responsibilities be divided as follows:

1. Butler County is to maintain

Crescentville Road from Cincinnati-

Dayton Road to Windisch Road in its

entirety.

2. The City of Sharonville is to main-

tain Crescentville Road from

Windisch Road to Chesterdale Road

and that portion of Fields Ertel

Road which is common with its

corporate boundary in their entirety.

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep of the

roadway ( including up to two inches of 404

asphalt resurfacing), berms, bridges, culverts

and associated drainage facilities within the

right- of- way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 307. 15 of the

Ohio Revised Code the Butler County Board of

Commissioners hereby adopt this agreement to

become effective upon the adoption of same

agreement by the City of Sharonville.



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, 1 a meeting was held between William R.  Foster,

Butler County Engineer,  and Charles McCarthy,

Deputy Director,  City of Sharonville,   regard -

ing the maintenance responsibility for
Crescentville Road and Fields Ertel Road;   and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance

responsibilities be divided as follows:

1.    Butler County is to maintain
Crescentville Road from Cincinnati -

Dayton Road to Windisch Road in its

entirety.

2.    The City of Sharonville is to main -
tain Crescentville Road from

Windisch Road to Chesterdale Road

and that portion of Fields Ertel
Road which is common with its

corporate boundary in their entirety.

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep of the

roadway  (including up to two inches of 404
asphalt resurfacing),  berms,  bridges,   culverts

and associated drainage facilities within the

right -of -way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 307.15 of the
Ohio Revised Code the Butler County Board of

Commissioners hereby adopt this agreement to  
become effective upon the adoption of same 6
agreement by the City of Sharonville.
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C W TRANSPORT INC.
810 HIGH ST. . WISCONSIN RAPIDS. WIS. ~ 44S4 . TEL. 71'5- 423-4500

2889 E. Crescentvl11e Rd.
Clncinnati, Ohlo 45241
April 6, 1981

7 EtEIVE~'
APR011981)Mr. Paul Kattelman, Councilman

City of Sharonville
10900 Reading Road
Sharonville, Ohio 45241

Dear Paul:

Thank you for spending your valuable time wlth me, to 11sten

to the problems we at CW Transport have been experiencing with an-

nual flooding of our property. As per our discussion we are list-

ing the problems, their causes, and what we believe to be some

solutions.

We are enclosing copies of a letter dated 2/ 18/ 80, from Wayne
F. Shuler, P. E. of Construction Desi~ Service addressed to Mr.
James Darland. This letter addresses the problem from a profes-
sional point of view and states the cleaning of the ditch is es-

sential to the alleviation of area flooding. I would like to add

one thing to Mr. Shulers comments. The brush and debris that

floats downstream during rain storms collects at culvert openings
and builds a dam that causes water to back up and flow over drive-

ways. This problem alone is causin~ much damage and greatly adds

to the flooding.

As explained to you in our meeting, and as you saw, we have

alreading lost o~ e of our 2 driveways ( due to wash out) which is

hampering the traffic flow and efficient use of our facility. If
we lose the other driveway ( which we surely will if something isn' t

done quickly) we will be out of business. Also, we have sleepin~
quarters in the basement of our building for our Road Drivers. It

is a constant worry to us, that should a flash flood occur, we

could have people trapped down there and with all the electrical

equipment in the basement we could have a tragic loss of life. Of

course, you' re very familiar with the Teamsters Union and if enough
drivers complained about the safety of the sleeping quarters, we

would lose the right to house the drivers in our terminal. Thus

we would have to put them in Motels at a cost of aporoximately
250 per day. ( based on an average of 10 drivers daily staying

in our dormitory) The longer we wait, the more dama~e is sustained

nd the h~ zards increase.



Page 2
CW TRANSPORT, INC.

As you can see we are highly motivated to correct this flood-

ing problem immediately. But, there is not to much we can do un-

till all property owners along the drainage ditch, clean out the

channel and properly maintRin it. You are familiar with our ef-

forts to get action from the City Administration and from Butler

County. These people have been cooperative and sympathetic, but,

there is only so much they can do. What we need is an ordinance

or enforcement, if such a law is on the City or State books)

requiring prooerty owners to clean and maintain drainage ditch~s

on their property. So as not to effect the peaceful enjoyment,
CAuse property damage or threaten the health and lifes of their

neighbors.

As Chairman of the L~ w Committee we are asking you to explore

the possibilities of proposing such an ordinance to Council. If

there is anything you need in the way of more information, draw-

ings, professional opinions and etc., that we may be able to pro-

vide, please advise. We desperately need your help and assistance,

we thank you for your efforts.

Sincerely,

Terminal Manage~

CLS/ jms

cc= John S. Dowlin, Mayor
City of Sharonville

Jamp;s B. Darland, Safety/ Service Director

City of Sh~ ronv1lle

C. J. McCarthy, Denuty Director

City of Sharonville

William R. Foster, P. E., P. E.

Butler County Engineer
1921 Fairgrove Avenue

Hamilton, Ohio 45011

Lee R. Fritschler, P. E.

Director Terminal Prooerties
CW Transport, Inc. -

Wisconsin Rapids, Wisc 54494



DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE)

TO
v

Howard Wells DEP'T Administrative Asst.

FROM W. R. Foster DEP'T County Engineer

SUBJECT CRESCENTVILLE ROAD - SHARONVILLE AGREEMENT DATE March 2, 1983

We tentatively agreed to the same responsibility as that in

our meeting with Charlie McCarthy two years ago.

We will be responsible for the roadway from Windisch to

Cincinnati- Dayton. If we can ever get our approval from the

Prosecutor, I suggest we submit an agreement to Sharonville

for their consideration.

They are not going to enter into the resurfacing contract,

as they feel that section of roadway under their jurisdiction

is not warranted at this time. I have instructed Greg to go

from Mosteller to Cincinnati- Dayton Road.

1r
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THE OFFICE OF

BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER

NILLIAM R. FOSTER. P.E.. P.S.

OFFICE: ( 513) 867-5744

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE - HAMILTON, OHIO 45011

TAX PLAT DEPT. ( 513) 867.5764

March 9, 1983

Mr. Rex Bayshore
Safety Service Director

City of Sharonville
10900 Reading Road
Sharonville, Ohio 45241

RE: Crescentville Road
Maintenance Responsibility

Dear Mr. Bayshore:

After our meeting last week, I had the enclosed resolution dug
out of the file. This was drafted as a result of a meeting with

Charles McCarthy some time ago. Please review it at your con-

venience, and make whatever changes you find necessary to agree
with your ordinances. I believe the sections to be maintained

are much the same as what we discussed in our meeting.

I have not heard anything from Bob Petrocy yet concerning the

Fields Ertel/ Cincinnati- Columbus/ V. S. 42 intersection project.
When I do, I will bring you up to date.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

William R. Foster, P. E., P. S.

Butler County Engineer

WRF : j r

Enclosure

Wells
File

cc:
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ORDINANCE ~ D. 83 -: 25

MJrliOIU7..I1:G THE SAFETY SERVICP. nIRECfOR TO ENTER un'b A
CONfRAcr HITII HUIT..ER COUNlY, OHIO FOR TIlE ~.llJIUAL Rr.sPONSIBILITIES

FCm 11 IE REPAIR OF C~~ESCENrvILLP. ANn FIELDS ERTEL ROADS

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINEO BY nm COUNCIL OJ: THE Cl.TI OF SHARONVILLE, OHIO,
111AT:

The SClfety Service Oirector is hereby Clllthorized to enter into

n contr.1ct with Butler County, Ohio for the pllrrose of c1cterndnlng

thc' nllltU.1l respons i bit i tics [ or the repai r of the Cal!lon harder sections

of Crescer.tvi.lle J'~ oad Clnd Fields Ertel Rand. The Agreefl)(>nt shall equally

cI i vide the respor.s i bi li ty bct\veen thE' t~o parti es to the contract wi th

approxilrntely 5, 500 lincal feet beir.r, [Issignccl to c[lch party.

PClssecl: t,/ - 2 C. - R 3

Attest: ~~ .( y~
Approved: 1/- ? (. ~ P3

A'

h-vp-J -

1 .. 
n.'''( I........) ..- ---

f ' -. r -..... -- /' -;-.. 3
1- 1 Z :.;. r-

t. . r I J _-."2- /,tI. ,,::)
i . ....~ -...,. _ ' l-~~-~

t./-.. _
l .~ ... ..

JJ~.. 

1" 1) -----_
0' ' L' .: J1. J:J

So \ J#~ -

Al..~ii f) -

U I cICt5VS

C: ~- f6<e
W c:?L-L S-

W' J.//ko~'_''''..?""~".",,..,
y .'..,.....~ '<" .,'."'.

csl. S - r7T$' ,



Kl:.", ULU.l..I.Ui~

1183- 6- 581

DIXON

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO, That

WHEREAS, a meeting was held between William R. Foster, Butler County Engineer,
and Charles McCarthy, Deputy Director, City of Sharonvi11e, regarding the maintenance
responsibility for Crescentvi11e Road and Fields Ertel Road; and

WHEREAS, it has since been agreed that the maintenance responsibilities be
divided as follows:

1. BUTLER COUNTY is to maintain Crescentvi11 Road from
Cincinnati- Dayton Road to Windisch Road in its

entirety

2. THE CITY OF SHARONVILLE is to maintain Crescentvi11e
Road from Windisch Road to Chesterda1e Road and that
portion of Fields Ertel Road which is common with
its corporate boundary in their entirety;

AND WHEREAS, maintenance has been further defined as all routine repairs and
general upkeep of the roadway ( including up to two inches of 404 asphalt resurfacing),
berms, bridges, culverts and associated drainage facilities within the right- of-way.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that, pursuant to Section 307. 15 of the Ohio Revised
Code, the Board of County Commissioners of Butler County, Ohio hereby adopts the
aforesaid agreement, which shall become effective upon the adoption of same by the
City of Sharonvi11e.

Mr. Schirmer seconded the above resolution and upon call of the roll, the vote
resulted as follows:

Mr. Dixon Yea Mr. Schirmer Yea Mr. Logsdon Yea

Adopted: June 6, 1983

Attest: ia:~J ~~
Clerk

LJ..Lf..~C-,c~

cC t / 1 c (. /) l:::Pr fh:;'1-().r



DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE)

TO W. R. Foster DEP'T County Eniiineer

FROM John Pagano DEP'T Traffic

SUBJECT CRESCENTVILLE ROAD SPEED LIMIT DATE Augus t 3, 1 qR4

The 45 mph speed limit we requested for Crescentyille Road, from Cincinnati-

Dayton Road to Windisch Road, ! wasap-proved< btODOT-:-' I called Sharonville

t.Q....in.,torm them of the approva~ and RextoTdme"' to" put the signs up on the

south s'i.de of the road since we have a maintenance agreement on that section

T roadway. 7

During that phone conversation Rex informed me that Sharonville was adamant

r a~ PUtkeeping the 25 mph speed limit they currently have posted on <1h~i_r>
i./~~.~ iJ;!O" of Crescentville; the lengthy radar study we gave to them and the

i.
J l.~ .li'o

LO , '~ aet~i~ed before- and- after study on Ross- Hanover Road had no effect on their

dec1s10n.

icCG~j'~t~ tf spoke to Columbus about Sharonville' s refusal to raise the speed limit to

a realistic level and I found that Columbus may not be too anxious to get
involved in speed- limit disputes between County/ Township agencies versus

incorporated areas because of pending legislation giving local government

authority to establish speed limits. ODOT feels their position on control of

speed limits could be compromised by involvement in a dispute or by establish-

ing different speed limits on ~ pposi_~e si.~....2.~~_:.~~.E.<?.~~.._.. "~

Since I did not approach ODOT officially, I don' t know how they will respond
if we officially request the establishment of a realistic speed limit on our

section of road. They could be liable if they re use to establish a safe

speed on our section of road since our section is Ie afiy'-s','- iiiph7 Once we

officially" make them aware of this problem and t ey re useto"act they,
not we, will be responsible for any problems that develop because our section

of road is 55 mph. The situation we currently have been pushed into is that

ODOT does not want to do anything because they might lose control of speed
limits; Sharonville has a speed trap and we are left with a 55 mph speed
limit on a road that we know is not safe for 55. Presently we, not Sharon-

ville and not ODOT, have a potential liability problem.

I would like permission to sub~ i~~ study to the State recommending they
reduce the speed limit o(~_~~__~ ection ''of Crescentville Road.

1

1"./ t12,ti .5:-<- C' I ~ c~_ oC'~CJ L
1

Cc) p f -N ~ rJ{J

JP: jr

TOPS ~ FORM 3397
LITHO IN U.S,A.
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 21st day of
May 1986 by and between the County of Hamilton,  State of

Ohio,   acting by and through its duly authorized Commissioners as the

First Part and the County of Butler,   State of Ohio acting by and
through its duly authorized Commissioners as the Second Part.

WITNESS Th :

WHEREAS,   it is desirable to resurface the Fields Er and Reed
Hartman and  .Indian Springs Road intersection:   Fields Ertel Road from
370 feet west to 515 feet east of Reed Hartman Road;  and

WHEREAS,   these sections of said roads are partly within Hamilton
County and partly within Butler County;  and

WHEREAS,   there will be less inconvenience to the traveling public
if this work is done under one contract;  and

WHEREAS,   it is probable a more economical price can be obtained
if the road improvement contract is let by Hamilton County.

NOW,   THEREFORE,   it is mutually agreed between the parties to said
Agreement as follows:

1.    Hamilton County will:

a)    Prepare necessary estimate,   specifications,   contract
and construction plans for the work,   subject to the
approval of Butler County.

b)    Supervise construction of the contract.

c)    Pay all costs connected with this project except for
fifty percent  (50 °L)  of the contract price.

d)    Stripe newly resurfaced roadway as required.

2.    Butler County will:

a)    Pay fifty percent  (50°x)  of the contract price for
this project upon completion and mutual acceptance
estimated at  $26,500.00).
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,   the parties of this Agreement have set their
hands this 21st day of May 1986.

WITNE UN OF HAM LTON

6'    Lc'ettGEf L -cIGJ
l l ci.>--

r  • 7 l/-  .-   4 i a

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

42  .L.14'  ti's -t ;     
1.1 ti -ro.  (.

WITNESS COUNTY OF BUTLER

Aid -lei',  t / ot,    re. 1 , L1.

1( 40....  Gyre.- c
Mglifrgrr

APPROVED AS To RM:

z e-Le c-z Le 7.-fi
t/
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AGREEMZ

day of
this State of

made and entered into t ism ton.

THIS AGREEMEN
by and between the County Commissioners

as and
May

1986
h i duly Ohio acting by

and through State of
0 io.   acting y

the County of Butler, the Second Part.
First Part and Commissioners

as

h its duly authorsthrough

and Reed Hartman and Indian SpringsWITNESSETH

WHEREAS,   the Fields 
Ertel to intersection;  

and

signal is

Road intersection
is a four

volume is such that a traffic

WHEREAS.   the traffic

warranted;  and
partly within Hamilton County and

w ar y

WHEREAS,   this intersection is p

partly within Butler County.

agreed between the Parties to said

NOW, THEREFORE,   it
is mutually ag

Agreement
as follows:

1.    Hamilton
County will: and

estimate,   specific t

to
connststreructtionion P

to the

a)    Pr plans fort
work,   subject

approval of Butler County.

b)    Install the traffic signal.
c) Assume all normal maintenance

costs.

d)    Pay

arson costs

estimated
8 500.00).fiftytq percent  (50x)of the install

estimated at S  ,

50x)  of the
f

percent  ( cost
i aacoe

e)    Will pay fifty P ro osed signal
modificati

necessary.  

this P P

deem

2 ler County will:

a)    Pay fifty percent  (50x)  of the installation costs

estimated at  $8,50

percent  (50x)  of the cost if (

b)    Will fifty P ro

modifications
this proposed signal

P

deemed necessary.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,   the parties of this Agreement have set their
hands this 21st day of May 1986.

WITNES.8 -, UN Y OF HAMILTON

a1

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vii..%._  ' l f ''* •. 1 f,`i, %

WITNESS COUNTY OF BUTL R

APPROVED AS TO

F01:
J. fie 1

eall l''7,'?4'4P"1('°64'ee'.-74C1
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C1. ERK OF COUNCil.

Dorothy Darland

City of
Sharonville

November 19, 1986

Mr. Bill Foster

Butler County Engineer
1921 Fairgrove Avenue

Cincinnati, Ohio 45011

RE: Maintenance Agreement

Dear Bill:

As you are aware, the City of Sharonville has annexed a

portion of property in our northeast quadrant. This
annexation includes an additional 3, 000 feet along
Fields Ertel Road east to Reed Hartman Highway.

Our present maintenance agreement includes a portion of
Fields Ertel Road and Crescentville Road. With this
annexation, our common border runs from Chesterdale to
Gano Road on Crescentville Road for 8, 100 feet, and
from U. S. Rt. 42 to Reed Hartman along Fields Ertel
Road for 6, 100 feet with a total of 14, 200 feet of
maintenance.

May I suggest we share this maintenance by the
following: Butler County maintain 7, 100 along
Crescentville Road from Gano Road west to a 1, 000 feet
east of Chesterdale, and Sharonville maintain 6, 100
feet of Fields Ertel Roa~ from U. S. Rt. 42 to Reed
Hartman and 1, 000 feet of Crescentville Road east of
Chesterdale.

I would be interested in your thoughts and concerns,
and I think it is necessary that we update our
maintenance agreement.

Looking forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Respectfully,

S / :::x..:::~\('>>- - s-

Rex E. BatsOfe
Safety/ SerVi~e Director

10900 READING ROAD . SHARONVILLE, OHIO 45241 . ( 513) 563- 1144



THE OFFICE OF

BUTLER COUNTY ENGINEER

NILLIAM R. FOSTER, P.E., P.S.

1921 FAIRGROVE AVENUE - HAMILTON, OHIO 45011

OFFICE: ( 513) 867.5744 TAX PLAT DEPT. ( 513) 867.5764

December 4, 1986

Mr. Rex E. Baysore
Safety/ Service Director

City of Sharonville

10900 Reading Road

Sharonville, Ohio 45241

RE: Maintenance Agreement for

Fields Ertel Road and

Crescentville Road

Dear Mr. Baysore:

In a quick review of your letter concerning the need to update our present
agreement, I cannot find any areas where I totally disagree; however, because

of past history with Hamilton County and agreements we have with them on other

roads of similar nature, I need to explore the matter with them before I can

give you an answer.

Basically, all of Fields Ertel Road has traditionally been a Hamilton County
responsibility. As were portions of Crescentville Road when these areas were

annexed or incorporated, new agreements were reached with various cities and

as such the responsibility was no longer being shared equally with entities in

both counties along the common border. It is for this reason I would like to

clarify some matters with Hamilton County in the western part of the County
before we finalize our agreement.

Please bear with me until this is accomplished.
cooperation.

Thank you for your

Very truly yours,

f' j
William R. Foster, P. E., P. S.

Butler County Engineer

WRF : j r
cc: H. Wells

F. Bach

D. Krall
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BUTLER COUNTY- SHARONVILLE AGREEMENT NUMBER ONE

County of Butler

City of Sharonville

This agreement is made on the 8th day of December, 19~,

by and between Butler County, State of Ohio, herein called Butler

County, acting by and through its d~ ly authorized Board of Com-

missioners, and the City of Sharonville, State of Ohio, herein

called Sharonville, acting by and through its duly authorized

City Service Director.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, a petition for annexation to the

City of Sharonville of a tract

approximately 229. 22 acres --

located in the southeast corner of

Butler County has been filed ( a

copy of the petition including the

legal description of the tract is.

attached hereto as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, both Sharonville and Butler County

want to delineate the legal, main-

tenance, and improvement responsi-

bilities regarding streets and

roads within the area to be

annexed; and

1



WHEREAS, Sharonville and Butler County

hereby agree to the following:

1. Butler County shall approve

the petition for annexation

Exhibit A) of approximately 229. 22

acres of land by Sharonville.

2. Sharonville shall assume all

maintenance and improvement respon-

si- bilities for streets and roads

situated within the 229. 22 acre

area to be annexed, it being deter-

mined to be in the public interest

of Sharonville.

3. Sharonville shall assume the

complete liability for all streets

and roads within said annexed por-

tion and agree to hold Butler

County harmless in any litigation

involving said streets and roads.

4. The " complete liability", as

stated in clause # 3 of this

2





7. In entering this agreement,

Sharonville has assumed the " active

control and supervision" of the

streets and roads within its city

limits, and has thereby assumed

what the Supreme Court of Ohio in

Starcher v. Logsdon, , 419 N. E. 2d.

1084 ( 1981), called the " primary

responsibility" for the above

mentioned streets and roads.

8. In entering this agreement,

Butler County has relinquished the

primary responsibility" for the

streets and roads ( whether muni-

cipal, county, or both) within the

city limits of Sharonville, to the

City of Sharonville.

9. " Maintenance," as stated in

clause # 2, has been defined as all

routine repairs and general upkeep

of the roadway and right- of- way,

including but not limited to the

following list of activities:

4





or replacement or restoration --

including but not limited to the

following list of activities:

1) Over two inches of 4e4 asphalt

resurfacing ( 2) Roadway widening

3) Roadway grading -- horizontal

or vertical realignment of roadway

4) Installation of new guardrail

5) Installation of new culverts,

headwalls, or associated drainage

facilities ( 6) Signalization of

intersections ( new installation of

traffic signals).

11. The employees and contractors

of Sharonville shall remain solely

the responsibility of Sharonville

as to payment, workers' compensa-

tion, and insurance, and Sharon-

ville shall hold Butler County

harmless as to any and all debts

and obligations concerning those

employees or contractors.

12. Any and all easements --

6



whether express, implied, pre-

scriptive, or by necessity -- that

Butler County ( or Union Township)

has with respect to roads adjacent

to the portion of land in the

present annexation by Sharonville

see Exhibit A), and the property

rights of such, shall be trans-

ferred by quit claim deed to

Sharonville along with the annexed

portion of land.

13. Sharonville and Butler County

agree to divide the maintenance of

McCauly Road over a 1351. 20 foot

portion of said road beginning

north 1 degree 11 minutes west a

distance of 1338 feet from a spike

located at the intersection of the

centerline of McCauly Road and the

Butler- Hamilton County Line thence

north 1 degree 11 minutes west a

distance of 1351. 20 feet to a point

at the northern terminus of the

lands being annexed to the City of

Sharonville as follows:

7
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a) Sharonville agrees to be re-

sponsible for normal day to day

maintenance of the entire area of

said road portion excepting the

northern 100 feet thereof.

b) Butler County agrees to be

responsible for normal day to day

maintenance over the northern 100

feet of the portion of the road

from the center of Moubray Street

north.

c) The parties shall assume

liability for the portion of said

part of McCauly Road which abuts

their respective areas provided,

however, that should the liability

arise due to the maintenance of the

road as outlined in paragraph # 9,

that the party so maintaining the.

road shall be liable.

14. The legal, maintenance, and

improvement responsibilities for

all easements transferred from

Butler County ( or Union Township)

to Sharonville shall be identical

to those listed in this agreement.

8



15. Butler County shall be legally

bound by the provisions of this

agreement upon condition that

Sharonville acts in good faith to

fulfill its promises.

16. Sharonville shall be legally

bound by the provisions of this

agreement upon condition that

Butler County acts in good faith to

fulfill its promises.

THEREFORE IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED,

1) that pursuant to section 307. 15

of the Ohio Revised Code, the

Butler County Board of Commission-

ers hereby adopt this agreement to

become effective upon the adoption

of the same agreement by the City

of Sharonville Service Director.

2) that neither party may with-

draw from or cancel this contract

once entered into.

3) the effective date of this agreement is
the earliest date allowed by law, which is

thirty days after the passage of a resolution
by the Sharonville Council accepting the
annexation.

9
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The undersigned County Commissioners of Butler County, State

of Ohio, and the Service Director of the City of Sharonville,

State of Ohio, hereby execute this agreement in accordance with

December , 1988.resolution * 88- 12- 1685 this 8th day of

ALa~ J/U~

CLERK

BUTLER COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:

ATTEST: CITY OF SHARONVILLE

c.~~

CLERK . SERVICE DIR

by authority of Resolution passed
on 9/ 13/ 88 by Sharonville City Council

HI



RESOLUTION BY LOGSDON
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It .No. 88- 12- 1685

Resolved By the Board of County Commissioners of Butler County, Ohio,

That

WHEREAS, the Board did on July 19, 1988 ( Resolution # 88- 7- 938) approve and

execute two road maintenance agreements between Butler County and the City of

Sharonville, Hamilton County, Ohio, relative to the annexation of 229. 22 acres in

Union Township, Butler County, Ohio, to the City of Sharonvillej and

WHEREAS, such agreements designated the legal, maintenance, and improvement

responsibilities of each and every road within the area to be annexed ( identified as

Butler County- Sharonville Agreement No. One) along with that portion' of McCauly Road

not included in the annexation to the City of Sharonville ( identified as Butler

County- Sharonville Agreement No. Two) j and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator did on July 22, 1988, forward such

agreements to the City of Sharonville for their approval and executionj and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 1988, the Butler County Administrator did meet

with representatives of the City of Sharonville, the Butler County Engineer' s Office

and the Butler County Prosecutor' s Office, and at that time, it was determined that

certain amendments and revisions should be made to the road maintenance agreementsj
and

WHEREAS, the Butler County Prosecutor' s office did revise such agreements

accordingly and, at that time, did combine the two agreements into one agreement
identified as Butler County- Sharonville Agreement No. One) j and

WHEREAS, the City of Sharonville did approve and execute the revised

agreement with the addition of a clause ( Item 3 on Page 9 of Agreement) which

stipulates that the effective date of such agreement shall be the earliest date

allowed by law, which is thirty days after the passage of a resolution by the

Sharonville City Council accepting the annexation; and

WHEREAS, the Butler County Engineer did review the revised agreement and

recommends its approval by the Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of

Butler County, Ohio, that the revised road maintenance agreement, identified as

Butler County- Sharonville Agreement No. One, be approved and executed.

Mr. Combs seconded the above resolution and upon call of the roll, the vote

resulted as follows:

Mr. Combs Yea Mr. Logsdon Yea Mr. Shelton Yea

Adopted: Dec~ mber 8, 1988

A ~-/ H--'--
Attest: Clerk

I1J~;;~~
J / //. ,

r, W~e ~"~__'>"____.~~

tL~ ~' .
L; ~
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